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Folie Emkon 180 x 520 mm 
B.Braun

7 mm Schweißrand
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Contains: Propan-1-ol
GB Danger. Causes serious eye damage. Do not breathe 
vapours. Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye 

protection/face protection. IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep com-
fortable for breathing. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several min-

utes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Call 
a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell. Dispose of this material and its 
container to hazardous or special waste collection point. DE Gefahr. Ver-

ursacht schwere Augenschäden. Dampf nicht einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/
Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. BEI EINATMEN: Die Person 

an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. BEI KONTAKT 
MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Vorhandene 

Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFOR-
MATIONSZENTRUM/Arzt anrufen. Dieses Produkt und seinen Behälter der Problemabfallentsorgung 
zuführen. BG Опасно. Предизвиква сериозно увреждане на очите. Не вдишвайте изпарения. Използ-
вайте предпазни ръкавици/предпазно облекло/предпазни очила/предпазна маска за лице. ПРИ 
ВДИШВАНЕ: Изведете лицето на чист въздух и го поставете в позиция, улесняваща дишането. ПРИ 
КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с вода в продължение на няколко минути. Свалете кон-
тактните лещи, ако има такива и доколкото това е възможно. Продължавайте да промивате. При 
неразположение се обадете в ЦЕНТЪР ПО ТОКСИКОЛОГИЯ/на лекар. CZ Nebezpečí. Způsobuje 
vážné poškození očí. Nevdechujte páry. Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/
obličejový štít. PŘI VDECHNUTÍ: Přeneste osobu na čerstvý vzduch a ponechte ji v poloze usnadňující 
dýchání. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-
-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování. Necítíte-li se dobře, volejte 
TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÍ STŘEDISKO/lékaře. EE Ettevaatust. Põhjustab raskeid silmakahjustusi. 
Auru ainet mitte sisse hingata. Kanda kaitsekindaid/kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. SISSE-
HINGAMISE KORRAL: toimetada isik värske õhu kätte ja hoida asendis, mis võimaldab kergesti hinga-
ta. SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: loputada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldada kon-
taktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui neid on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord. Halva enesetun-
de korral võtta ühendust MÜRGISTUSTEABEKESKUSE/arstiga. ES Peligro. Provoca lesiones oculares 
graves. No respirar los vapores. Llevar guantes y prendas de protección. EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: 
Transportar a la víctima al exterior y mantenerla en reposo en una posición confortable para respirar. 
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. 
Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFOR-
MACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico en caso de malestar. Elimínense esta sustancia y su recipiente 
en un punto de recogida pública de residuos especiales o peligrosos. FR Danger. Provoque des lési-
ons oculaires graves. Ne pas respirer les vapeurs. Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de pro-
tection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la perso-
nne à l’extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer. EN CAS DE 
CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les len-
tilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. 
Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin en cas de malaise. Éliminer ce produit et son récipient 
dans un centre de collecte des déchets dangereux ou spéciaux. HU Veszély. Súlyos szemkárosodást 
okoz. A gőzök belélegzése tilos. Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. BELÉ-
LEGZÉS ESETÉN: Az érintett személyt friss levegőre kell vinni, és olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe kell 
helyezni, hogy könnyen tudjon lélegezni. SZEMBE KERÜLÉS esetén: Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés 
vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. 
Rosszullét esetén forduljon TOXIKOLÓGIAI KÖZPONTHOZ/orvoshoz. IT Pericolo.Provoca gravi lesioni 
oculari. Non respirare i vapori. Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. IN 
CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che 
favorisca la respirazione. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parec-
chi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Contatta-
re un CENTRO ANTIVELENI/un medico in caso di malessere. Smaltire questo materiale e i relativi con-
tenitori in un punto di raccolta rifiuti pericolosi o speciali. NL Gevaar. Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel. 
Damp niet inademen. Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaats-
bescherming dragen. NA INADEMING: de persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze 
gemakkelijk kan ademen. BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een 
aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. Bij onwel voelen een 
ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts raadplegen. Deze stof en de verpakking naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bij-
zonder afval brengen. PL Niebezpieczeństwo. Powoduje poważne uszkodzenie oczu. Nie wdychać par 
cieczy. Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU 
DOSTANIA SIĘ DO DRÓG ODDECHOWYCH: wyprowadzić lub wynieść poszkodowanego na świeże 
powietrze i zapewnić mu warunki do swobodnego oddychania. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO 
OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo 
usunąć. Nadal płukać. W przypadku złego samopoczucia skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ/leka-
rzem. PT Perigo. Provoca lesões oculares graves. Não respirar as vapores. Usar luvas de protecção/ves-
tuário de protecção/protecção ocular/protecção facial. EM CASO DE INALAÇÃO: retirar a pessoa para 
uma zona ao ar livre e mantê-la numa posição que não dificulte a respiração. SE ENTRAR EM CON-
TACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes 
de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar. Caso sinta indisposição, contacte 
um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO ANTIVENENOS/médico. Eliminar este produto e o seu recipiente, envian-
do-os para local autorizado para a recolha de resíduos perigosos ou especiais. RO Pericol. Provoacă 
leziuni oculare grave. Nu inspiraţi praful/fumul/gazul/ceața/vaporii/spray-ul. Purtaţi mănuşi de 
protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament de protecţie a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a 
feţei. ÎN CAZ DE INHALARE: transportați persoana la aer liber și mențineți-o într-o poziție confortabilă 
pentru respirație. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă timp de mai multe minute. 
Scoateţi lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu uşurinţă. Continuaţi 
să clătiţi. Sunați la un CENTRU DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICĂ/un medic dacă nu vă simțiți bine. SE 
Fara. Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador. Inandas inte ångor. Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögons-
kydd/ansiktsskydd. VID INANDNING: Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att andningen underlättas. 
VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser 
om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. Vid obehag, kontakta GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRALEN/läkare. SI 
Nevarno. Povzroča hude poškodbe oči. Ne vdihavati hlapov. Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno obleko/
zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. PRI VDIHAVANJU: Prenesti osebo na svež zrak in jo pustiti v udobnem 
položaju, ki olajša dihanje. PRI STIKU Z OČMI: previdno izpirajte z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kon-
taktne leče, če jih imate in če to lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. Ob slabem počutju 
pokličite CENTER ZA ZASTRUPITVE/zdravnika. SK Nebezpečenstvo. Spôsobuje vážne poškodenie očí. 
Nevdychujte pary. Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre. PO 
VDÝCHNUTÍ: Presuňte osobu na čerstvý vzduch a umožnite jej pohodlne dýchať. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: 
Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, 
odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. Pri zdravotných problémoch volajte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ 
INFORMAČNÉ CENTRUM/ lekára.

Exposure times / Temps d‘action
Bacteria, yeasts, enveloped viruses / Bactéries, Levures, Virus enveloppés 
(incl. HBV, HCV, HIV)*, Rotavirus.  
DGHM 2001/EN 1040/EN 1276/EN 13727/13624/13697** DVV/RKI

   1 min. 

Bacteria, yeasts, high organic load / Bactéries, Levures en conditions de saleté
DGHM 2001, EN13727/13624/13697**

   2 min.

Tuberculosis bacteria (M. terrae) / Mycobactéries             EN 14348/EN 14563   3 min.
Polyomavirus DVV/RKI, Norovirus (MNV)   5 min.
Aspergillus niger   60 min.

Refill for dispenser / Nachfüllpackung für Spenderbox / Пълнител за дозиращото устрой-
ство / Náhradní náplň / Recarga para el dispensador / Dispenseri täitepakend / Recharge pour 
distributeur / Újratöltő az adagolóhoz / Ricarica per distributore / Navulpak voor dispenserbox  
Wkład uzupełniający do pojemnika / Recarga para dispensador / Ponovno polnjenje vsebnika 
Náhradná náplň zásobníka / Rezervă pentru dispozitivul de porţionare

Active against bacteria, TbB, fungi, enveloped viruses  
(incl. HBV, HCV, HIV)*, Rotavirus, Polyomavirus, Norovirus 
Material compatible with dialysis machines e.g. Dialog+ and infusion systems  
e.g. Perfusor® Space / Infusomat® Space. 

GB  Rapid disinfectant  for surfaces of medical devices
DE  Schnelldesinfektionsmittel  für kleine Flächen
BG  Бързодeйстващ дeзинфeктант
	 за	малки	повърхности
CZ  Rychle působící dezinfekční prostředek
 na malé plochy
EE  Kiiretoimeline desinfektant väikestele pindadele
ES  Desinfectante rápido  para pequeñas superficies
FR  Désinfectant rapide   
 pour petites surfaces et dispositifs médicaux.
HU Gyors fertőtlenítőszer  kis felületekhez
IT  Disinfettante rapido  per piccole superfici
NL  Snelwerkend ontsmettingsmiddel 
 voor kleine vlakken
PL  Szybkodziałający środek dezynfekujący 
 do małych powierzchni wyrobów medycznych
PT  Desinfectante rápido  para pequenas superfícies
RO  Dezinfectant cu acţiune rapidă 
 pentru suprafeţe mici
SE  Snabbverkande desinfektionsmedel  
 För små ytor 
SK  Rýchlo pôsobiaci dezinfekčný prostriedok  
 na malé povrchy
SI  Hitro delujoče sredstvo

 za razkuževanje manjših površin 
GB  Instruction for use: Unscrew the lid of the dispenser. Open the foil bag 
and adjust the roll of wipes to the shape of the dispenser and push the roll 
into the dispenser. Pull out the first wipe from the middle of the roll and 
thread through the star on the lid. Screw lid onto the dispenser. See dis-
penser for disinfection method of medical devices.  
DE  Gebrauchsanleitung: Deckel der Spenderbox abschrauben. Folienbeutel 
öffnen. Folienbeutel mit Tücherrolle der Dosenform anpassen und einlegen. 
Erstes Tuch aus der Mitte der Tücherrolle herausziehen und in den Entnahme-
stern des Dosen deckels einfädeln. Deckel auf die Spenderdose schrauben. 
Anwendung zur Desinfektion von Me dizinprodukten wie auf der Spen-
derbox beschrieben.                            CH  CH ZN2606   DE  N-45019, N-45020

BG  Инструкции за употреба:	Развийте	капака	на	дозиращото	устрой-
ство.	Отворете	плика	и	нагласете	ролката	с	кърпички	към	формата	на	 
дозиращото	устройство	и	натиснете	ролката	в	дозиращото	устройство.	 
Издърпайте	първата	кърпичка	от	средата	на	ролката	и	изтеглете	през	 
звездовидния	отвор	на	капака.	Завинтете	капака	на	дозиращото	устрой-
ство.	Вижте	дозиращото	устройство	за	дезинфекционен	метод	на	меди-
цински	изделия. 
CZ  Pokyny k použití: Odšroubujte víčko zásobníku. Otevřete foliový  
sáček, zformujte roličku ubrousků do tvaru zásobníku a vložte ji dovnitř. 
Vytáhněte první ubrousek ze středu role a protáhněte jej hvězdicovým  
otvorem ve víčku. Našroubujte víčko na zásobník. Použijte k dezinfekci 
zdravotnických prostředků postupem uvedeným na zásobníku.
EE  Kasutamine: Meditsiiniseadmete desinfitseerimiseks. Sobiv kasutami-
seks ka tundlike pindadega seadmetel nagu ultraheliseadmed, infusiooni-
pumbad, monitorid, hambaravitoolid, kunstnahast kattega voodid. Katke 
pinnad tootega täies ulatuses 1 minuti jooksul (lahuse efektiivsus on 
tõendatud). Märkus: mitte kasutada soojadel pindadel või sisselülitatud 
elektriseadmetel. Mitte kasutada invasiivsetel seadmetel.

ES  Modo de empleo: Abrir la tapa del dispensador. Cortar la parte superior de la 
recarga de toallitas y colocar las toallitas en el extremo superior del envase. Adaptar 
las toallitas a la forma del dis pensador e introducirlas dentro. Estirar la primera 
toallita del centro del rollo de toallitas y pasarla por la tapa del dispensador. Cerrar 
la tapa superior del dispensador. Modo de uso para la desinfección de productos 
sanitarios: véase la etiqueta del dispensador. 
FR  Mode d’emploi: Usage professionnel. Dévisser le couvercle du distributeur. Ou-

vrir le sachet de lingettes. Adapter la recharge de lingettes à la forme de la boîte et 
la remplir. Retirer la première lingette du milieu de la recharge de lingettes et l’in-
sérer dans la fente du couvercle de la boîte. Visser le couvercle sur le distributeur. 
Utilisation pour la désinfection des dispositifs médicaux: voir sur la boîte. 
HU  Használati útmutató: Csavarja le a tároló doboz tetejét. Nyissa fel a fólia 
tasakot és helyezze be a kendőtekercset a tároló dobozba. Húzza ki az első kendőt  
a tekercs közepéből és fűzze át a kupak nyílásán. Csavarja vissza a doboz tetejét. 
Az orvostechnikai eszközök fertőtlenítési módját ld. a tároló dobozon.
IT  Istruzioni per I’uso: Aprire il coperchio del contenitore. Aprire il sacchetto e re-

trarlo fino al bordo superiore del rotolo di salviettine. Adattare il rotolo alla forma del 
contenitore e poi inserirlo. Estrarre la prima salviettina dal centro del rotolo e infilar-
la nell’apertura a stella sul coperchio del contenitore. Chiudere il coperchio del con-
tenitore. Leggere le istruzioni d‘impiego dei dis posi tivi medici sulla confezione. 
NL  Gebruiksaanwijzing: Deksel van de dispenser afschroeven. De zak met doek-
jes openen en verschuiven tot aan de bovenste rand van de rol. Eerst doekje uit het 
midden van de rol uittrekken en door de dispen-serster in het deksel van de doos 
halen. Deksel van de dispenser vastschroeven. Gebruiksaanwijzing bij desinfectie van medisch 
hulpmiddelen: zie dispenser. 
PL  Sposób użycia: Zdejmij nakrętkę z dozownika. Wyjmij rolkę z chusteczkami z opakowania, i włóż do 

dozownika. Wyciągnij pierwszą chusteczkę ze środka rolki i przeciągnij przez otwór w nakrętce. Zakręć 
nakrętkę. Sposób dezynfekcji wyrobów medycznych opisany jest na dozowniku. 
PT  Instruções de uso: Abrir a tampa do dispensador. Cortar a embalagem pelo picotado, ajustar o 

cilindro de toalhetes ao dispensador e empurrar os toalhetes para o interior do dispensador. Re-
jeitar o primeiro toalhete do centro do rolo e passar pelo orifício em estrela da tampa. Fechar o 
dispensador. Ver no dispensador o método de desinfecção de dispositivos médicos. 
RO  Instrucţiuni de utilizare: Deșurubați capacul dozatorului. Deschideți punga, reglați 
rola de servețele după forma dozatorului, apoi introduceți rola în el. Scoateți primul șervețel 
din mijlocul rolei și treceți-l prin steaua de pe capac. Înșurubați capacul dozatorului. Citiți 
informațiile de pe dozator pentru metoda de dezinfectare a dispozitivelor medicale.
SE  Bruksanvisning: Skruva av locket på dispensern. Öppna plastförpackningen och placera 

den i dispensern. Dra ut den första servetten från rullens centrum och trä ut den genom hålet 
på locket. Skruva på locket på dispensern. Se på dispensern hur du skall göra för att desinfecera 
medicinteknisk utrustning.
SK  Návod na používanie: Otvorte veko dávkovača. Otvorte fóliové vrecko, vytvorte rolku z 
obrúskov do tvaru dávkovača a vložte ju dovnútra. Vytiahnite prvý obrúsok zo stredu rolky 
a pretiahnite ju hviezdicovým otvorom na veku. Uzavrite dávkovač vekom. Použite na dez-
infekciu zdravotníckych prostriedkov postupom uvedeným na dávkovači. 
   Navodila za uporabo: Odvijte pokrov vsebnika. Odprite folijo vrečke za ponovno pol-
njenje in jo prilagodite, da jo lahko vstavite v vsebnik. Izvlecite prvi robček iz vrečke in ga 
potegnite skozi odprtino na pokrovu vsebnika. Privijte pokrov na vsebnik. Navodila za raz-
kuževanje medicinskih pripomočkov so navedena na vsebniku.

 * acc. to recommendation of RKI, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 01.2004
** corresponding to DGHM 2001 acc. to Exner et Gebel 2007, Hyg Med 32/4: 128-129

Composition: 60 tissues impregnated with 300 g solution. 100 g solution contains: 17 g Propan-1-ol,  
0.23 g Didecyldimethylammonium chloride. Excipients: < 5 % non-ionic surfactants, purified water.

GB Use: For medical devices, also with sensitive surfaces e.g. ultrasound devices, infusion pumps, moni-
tors, dentist’s chairs, artificial leather beds. Coat surfaces completely with product. Disinfection time 1 
minute (The efficacy of the solution is confirmed). Note: Do not use on warm surfaces or electrical equip-
ment that is switched on! Not for use on invasive devices.
DE Anwendung: Für Medizinprodukte - auch mit empfindlichen Oberflächen z.B. Ultraschallsonden-

köpfe, Infusionspumpen, Monitore, Behandlungsstühle, Kunstlederliegen. Flächen vollständig mit Produkt 
benetzen. Einwirkzeit 1 Minute (Wirksamkeitsnachweis mit der Wirkstofflösung erbracht).  
Hinweise: Nicht auf heißen Flächen oder unter Spannung stehenden elektrischen Geräten anwenden! 
Nicht für invasive Produkte verwenden.
BG Забележка: Също	за	медицински	изделия	с	чувствителна	повърхност	-	напр.	ехографи,	
инфузионни	помпи,	монитори,стоматологични	столове,	легла	с	изкуствена	кожа.	Покрийте	по-
върхностите	напълно	с	продукта.	Време	за	постигане	на	ефект:	1	минута	(ефикасността	на	раз-
твора	е	потвърдена).	Забележка:	Да	не	се	използва	на	топли	повърхности	или	електрическо	
оборудване,	което	е	включено!	Да	се	пази	от	деца.	Да	не	се	използва	за	инвазивни	изделия.
CZ Použití: Také pro zdravotnické prostředky s citlivým povrchem, např. ultrazvuková zařízení, infúzní pum-

py, monitory, zubařská křesla, lůžka z umělé kůže. Povrch zcela pokryjte přípravkem. Doba do účinnosti: 1 
minuta (účinnost roztoku je potvrzena). Poznámka: Nepoužívejte na teplých površích ani elektrických za-
řízeních, která jsou zapnuta! Nepoužívejte na invazivní prostředky.
EE Kasutamine: Meditsiiniseadmete desinfitseerimiseks. S obiv kasutamiseks ka tundlike pindadega seadme-

tel nagu ultraheliseadmed, infusioonipumbad, monitorid, hambaravitoolid, kunstnahast kattega voodid. 
Katke pinnad tootega täies ulatuses 1 minuti jooksul (lahuse efektiivsus on tõendatud). Märkus: mitte kas-
utada soojadel pindadel või sisselülitatud elektriseadmetel. Mitte kasutada invasiivsetel seadmetel.
ES Modo de empleo: También para instrumental médico con superficies sensibles, ej. aparatos de ultra-

sonidos, bombas de infusión, los monitores, sillones de dentistas, camas de  piel artificial. Cubrir las super-
ficies completamente con el producto. Tiempo de desinfección: 1 minuto (la eficacia de la solución está 
confirmada) Advertencias: No utilice en superficies calientes ni en equipos eléctricos encendidos. No usar 
para dispositivos invasivos.
FR Mode d’emploi: Convient également pour les dispositifs médicaux à surfaces délicates comme les ap-

pareils à ultra-sons, les pompes à perfusion, les moniteurs, les fauteuils de dentiste, les lits en cuir synthé-
tique. Appliquer le produit sur l’ensemble de la surface. Délai d’action : se reporter au tableau.  
Remarques: Ne pas utiliser sur les surfaces chaudes ni sur les équipements électriques allumés. Ne pas 
utiliser sur des dispositifs invasifs.
HU Alkalmazás: Érzékeny felületű orvosi eszközökhöz, mint pl. ultrahangos készülékek, infúziós pumpák, 
monitorok, fogorvosi székek, műbőr ágyak. Kezelje a teljes felületet a termékkel. A behatási időt lásd a táblázat-
ban. A hatás kialakulásához szükséges idő: 1 perc (Az oldat hatásossága igazolt).Megjegyzés: Ne alkalmazza 
meleg felületeken vagy bekapcsolt állapotban lévő elektromos eszközökön! Invazív eszközökhöz nem hasz-
nálható.
IT Utilizzo: Anche per dispositivi medici con superfici facilmente danneggiabili, ad es. dispositivi per ultra-

suoni, pompe infusionali, monitor, riuniti, rivestimenti in similpelle. Vaporizzare il prodotto uniformemente 
sulla superficie da trattare. Lasciare agire per 1 minuto (l’efficacia della soluzione è confermata). Avvertenze: 
Non utilizzare su superfici calde o su strumenti elettrici accesi! Non utilizzare su dispositivi di tipo invasi-
vo.
NL Gebruiksaanwijzing: Ook aangewezen voor medische hulpmiddelen met delicate oppervlakten zoals ul-

trasoontoestellen, infuuspompen, monitors, tandartsstoelen, bedden in kunstleder. Oppervlakten volledig 
met het product inwrijven. Inwerktijd: 1 minuut (de werkzaamheid van de oplossing is bevestigd). Op-
merking: Niet op warme oppervlakken of elektrische apparatuur gebruiken die aan staat! Niet voor gebruik 
op invasieve hulpmiddellen.
PL Zastosowanie: Do wyrobów medycznych, w tym wyrobów o delikatnych, wrażliwych powierzchniach, 

np.ultrasonografy, pompy infuzyjne, monitory, fotele dentystyczne, łóżka szpitalne, stoliki. Dezynfekowane 
powierzchnie pokryć całkowicie pianką. Czas potrzebny do wywarcia działania: 1 minuta (Skuteczność działa-
nia roztworu została potwierdzona). Uwaga: Nie stosować na ciepłe powierzchnie ani na powierzchnie włączo-
nych urządzeń elektrycznych! Nie nadaje się do stosowania z inwazyjnymi wyrobami medycznymi.
PT Método de utilização: Também para dispositivos médicos com superfícies frágeis como os aparelhos de ul-

trasons, as bombas de perfusão, monitor,  as cadeiras de dentista e as camas de pele artificial. Cubra a to-
talidade da superfície com o produto. Tempo de desinfecção: 1 minuto (está confirmada a eficácia da so-
lução). Nota: Não utilize em superfícies quentes ou equipamento eléctrico que se encontre ligado! Não 
utilizar em dispositivos invasivos. 
RO Utilizare: De asemenea pentru dispozitive medicale cu suprafeţe sensibile, de exemplu dispozitive cu ul-
trasunete, pompe volumetrice, monitoare, scaune de dentist, paturi cu piele ecologică. Acoperiţi suprafeţele 
complet cu produsul. Timpul până își exercită efectul: 1 minut (eficacitatea soluţiei este confirmată). Reţi-
neţi: A nu se utiliza pe suprafeţe calde sau echipament electric care este pus în funcţiune!A nu se utiliza 
pentru dispozitive invazive. 
SE Användning: Lämplig för medicinteknisk utrustning med känsliga ytor, t ex ultraljudsenheter, infusions-

pumpar, monitorer, tandläkarstolar och britsar med konstläder. Täck hela ytan med vätska från servetten. 
Desinfektionstid 1 minut (effekten av lösningen är bekräftad). OBS: Använd ej på varma ytor eller elektronisk 
utrustning som är påslagen. Ytor känsliga för alkohol bör testas innan behandling. Används ej på invasiv 
utrustning.
SI Uporaba: Primerno tudi za medicinske pripomočke z občutljivimi površinami npr. ultrazvočni pripomoč-

ki, infuzijske črpalke, zaslone, zobozdravniški stoli, ležalniki iz umetnega usnja. Vse površine dobro prekrijte 
z raztopino. Za čas delovanja glejte tabelo. Učinek nastopi po 1 minuti (učinkovitost raztopine je potrjena). 
Opomba: Ne uporabljajte na toplih površinah ali na vklopljeni električni napravi! Ne uporabljajte na inva-
zivnih pripomočkih.
SK Použitie: Tiež na zdravotnícke zariadenia s citlivými povrchmi, ako napr. ultrazvukové zariadenia, infúz-

ne pumpy, monitory, zubárske kreslá, postele z umelej kože. Ošetrované povrchy úplne pokryte penou. Prí-
pravok naneste na celý povrch. Čas pôsobenia: 1 minúta (účinnosť tohto roztoku je overená). Upozornenia: Ne-
používajte na horúce povrchy ani na zapnuté elektrické zariadenia! Nepoužívajte na invazívne prostriedky. 
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Meliseptol® Wipes sensitive
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 PZN   06810013
 REF  19530
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Meliseptol® Wipes sensitive
Composition: 60 tissues impregnated with 300 g solution.  
100 g solution contain: 17 g Propan-1-ol, 0.23 g Didecyldimethylam- 
monium chloride. Excipients: < 5 % non-ionic surfactants, purified water.
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12 x 1 Pack
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1 Pack = 60  
 Tissues / Tücher
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        12 x  PZN  06810013
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Refill Rapid disinfectant for surfaces of medical devices

837656 - 2015-05-15

CH  CHZN2606 
DE  N-45019, N-45020

GB  Danger. Causes serious eye damage. Do not breathe vapours. Wear 
protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection. IF 
INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breath-
ing. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove 
contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Call a POI-
SON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell. DE  Gefahr. Verursacht schwere 
Augenschäden. Dampf nicht einatmen. Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzklei-
dung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. BEI EINATMEN: Die Person 
an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung sorgen. BEI 
KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser 
spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter 
spülen. Bei Unwohlsein GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM/Arzt anrufen. 
BG  Опасно. Предизвиква сериозно увреждане на очите. Не вдишвайте 

изпарения. Използвайте предпазни ръкавици/предпазно облекло/предпазни 
очила/предпазна маска за лице. ПРИ ВДИШВАНЕ: Изведете лицето на чист 
въздух и го поставете в позиция, улесняваща дишането. ПРИ КОНТАКТ С 
ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с вода в продължение на няколко минути. 
Свалете контактните лещи, ако има такива и доколкото това е възможно. 
Продължавайте да промивате. При неразположение се обадете в ЦЕНТЪР 
ПО ТОКСИКОЛОГИЯ/на лекар. CZ  Nebezpečí. Způsobuje vážné poškození 
očí. Nevdechujte páry. Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/
ochranné brýle/obličejový štít. PŘI VDECHNUTÍ: Přeneste osobu na čerstvý 
vzduch a ponechte ji v poloze usnadňující dýchání. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Něko-
lik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li 
nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování. 
Necítíte-li se dobře, volejte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÍ STŘEDISKO/
lékaře. EE  Ettevaatust. Põhjustab raskeid silmakahjustusi. Auru ainet 

mitte sisse hingata. Kanda kaitsekindaid/kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/
kaitsemaski. SISSEHINGAMISE KORRAL: toimetada isik värske õhu kätte 
ja hoida asendis, mis võimaldab kergesti hingata. SILMA SATTUMISE 
KORRAL: loputada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemal-
dada kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui neid on kerge eemal-
dada. Loputada veel kord. Halva enesetunde korral võtta ühendust 
MÜRGISTUSTEABEKESKUSE/arstiga. ES  Peligro. Provoca lesiones ocu-
lares graves. No respirar los vapores. Llevar guantes y prendas de pro-
tección. EN CASO DE INHALACIÓN: Transportar a la víctima al exterior y 
mantenerla en reposo en una posición confortable para respirar. EN 
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta 
fácil. Seguir aclarando. Llamar a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGĺA/médico si 
la persona se encuentra mal. FR  Danger. Provoque des lésions ocu-
laires graves. Ne pas respirer vapeurs. Porter des gants de protection/
des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/
du visage. EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la personne à l’extérieur 
et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut confortablement respi-
rer. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à 
l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la vic-
time en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer 
à rincer. Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin en cas de 
malaise. HU  Veszély. Súlyos szemkárosodást okoz. A gőzök belélegzé-
se tilos. Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. 
BELÉLEGZÉS ESETÉN: Az érintett személyt friss levegőre kell vinni, és 
olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe kell helyezni, hogy könnyen tudjon lélegez-
ni. SZEMBE KERÜLÉS esetén: Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés vízzel. 
Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, ha könnyen megoldható. 
Az öblítés folytatása. Rosszullét esetén forduljon TOXIKOLÓGIAI KÖZ-
PONTHOZ/orvoshoz. IT  Pericolo.Provoca gravi lesioni oculari. Non 
respirare i vapori. Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli 
occhi/il viso. IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare l’infortunato all’aria 
aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la respirazione. 
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per 
parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. 
Continuare a sciacquare. Contattare un CENTRO ANTIVELENI/un medico 
in caso di malessere. NL  Gevaar. Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel. Damp 
niet inademen. Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/
oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. NA INADEMING: de per-
soon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk 
kan ademen. BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met 
water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien 
mogelijk; blijven spoelen. Bij onwel voelen een ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts 
raadplegen. PL  Niebezpieczeństwo. Powoduje poważne uszkodzenie 
oczu. Nie wdychać par cieczy. Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież 
ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ 

DO DRÓG ODDECHOWYCH: wyprowadzić lub wynieść 
poszkodowanego na świeże powietrze i zapewnić 
mu warunki do swobodnego oddychania. W 
PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: 
Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. 
Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i 
można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płu-
kać. W przypadku złego samopoczucia 
skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ/
lekarzem. PT  Perigo. Provoca lesões 
oculares graves. Não respirar as vapores. Usar luvas de 
protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocu- lar/protecção 
facial. EM CASO DE INALAÇÃO: retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar 
livre e mantê-la numa posição que não dificulte a respiração. SE ENTRAR 
EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água 
durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal 
lhe for possível. Continuar a enxaguar. Caso sinta indisposição, contacte 
um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO ANTIVENENOS/médico. RO  Pericol. Pro-
voacă leziuni oculare grave. Nu inspiraţi praful/fumul/gazul/ceața/vaporii/
spray-ul. Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament 
de protecţie a ochilor/ echipament de protecţie a feţei. ÎN CAZ DE INHA-
LARE: transportați persoana la aer liber şi mențineți-o într-o poziție 
confortabilă pentru respirație. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: clătiţi cu 
atenţie cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateţi lentilele de contact, 
dacă este cazul şi dacă acest lucru se poate face cu uşurinţă. Continuaţi 
să clătiţi. Sunați la un CENTRU DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICĂ/un medic 
dacă nu vă simțiți bine. SE  Fara. Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador. Inandas 
inte ångor. Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansikts-
skydd. VID INANDNING: Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att 
andningen underlättas. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt 
med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går 
lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. Vid obehag, kontakta GIFTINFORMATIONSCEN-
TRALEN/läkare. SI  Nevarno. Povzroča hude poškodbe oči. Ne vdiha-
vati hlapov. Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/
zaščito za obraz. PRI VDIHAVANJU: Prenesti osebo na svež zrak in jo 
pustiti v udobnem položaju, ki olajša dihanje. PRI STIKU Z OČMI: pre-
vidno izpirajte z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če jih 
imate in če to lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. Ob 
slabem počutju pokličite CENTER ZA ZASTRUPITVE/zdravnika. SK  
Nebezpečenstvo. Spôsobuje vážne poškodenie očí. Nevdychujte pary. 
Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu 
tváre. PO VDÝCHNUTÍ: Presuňte osobu na čerstvý vzduch a umožnite 
jej pohodlne dýchať. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne 
vyplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, 
odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. Pri zdravotných problé-
moch volajte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÉ CENTRUM/ lekára.
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